management of exposures involves an ongoing assessment of the risks facing the business, determining
the most efficient methods of minimizing these risks, and reducing the overall cost of currency to the
business. The Company has developed a clear set of policies and control structures for currency
management including the timely and accurate reporting of exposures. Further, management manages
the timing of settlements/payments to ensure that the Company is not unfavorably exposed to
fluctuations of foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as at December 31 are as follows:

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in USD, the material foreign
currency, with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit for the year (due to changes
in fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities) and equity. The impact of HKD is
considered not significant to the financial statements. The fluctuation rate is based on the historical
movement of foreign currency to Philippine Peso year-on-year.

2021
Movement in Philippine Peso

against foreign currency
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
USD -6.12%  249,225   186,919
USD +6.12%  (249,225)  (186,919)

2020
Movement in Philippine Peso

against foreign currency
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
   USD +5.40% 284,175 198,922

 USD  -5.40%  (284,175) (198,922)

Unrealized foreign exchange gain for the year ended December 31, 2021 amounts to P1,201,330
(2020 - P56,623 unrealized foreign exchange loss) (Note 14).

18.1.3 Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk as its financial assets and liabilities are
non-interest bearing, except for cash in bank and investments which are mainly short-term in nature and
earns interest at fixed bank interest rates.

 2021 2020
 (in USD) (in HKD) (in USD) (in HKD)
Cash   86,522  -   37,543  -
Due (to) from related parties  (166,371) 69,204 71,934  (23,299)